पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA (EXTRAORDINARY) PART –III, SECTION 4

F.No.ER-292.3/AS-S/E-3/97/B.Ed./2021/64036

Date: 29th April, 2021

ORDER

WHEREAS, College of Teacher Education, Mangaldai (Formerly: Mangaldai Teachers' Training College), Darrang, Assam-784125 was granted recognition for B.Ed. Course with an intake of 60 from the academic session 2001-2002 vide ERC Order No. 1502 dated 23.05.2001, followed by revised order vide No. 32142 dated 26.05.2015 with an intake of 50 from the academic session 2015-2016 as per NCTE Regulations, 2014 subject to fulfilment of the conditions in respect of enhancement of additional built up area, additional infrastructure, additional fund, additional staff, maintain and update website and to comply the same to the ERC.

- 2. **AND WHEREAS**, the ERC in its 274th meeting held on 15th -16th July, 2019 considered the matter and as decided, recognition granted to B.Ed. course of the institution was withdrawn u/s 17(1) of NCTE Act, 1993 vide order No.61431 dated 28.08.2019 from the academic session 2020-2021.
- 3. **AND WHEREAS**, the institution preferred an appeal to the NCTE Hqrs. against the ERC's order dated 28.08.2019. The Appellate Authority vide its Order No. 89-154/E-180214/2020 Appeal/ 22nd Mtg.-2020/9th October, 2020/94497 dated 19.10.2020 rejected the appeal and confirmed the withdrawal order dt. 28.08.2019 of ERC.
- 4. AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted representation vide Memo No. CTE/B.Ed./NCTE/4/pt-1/2019 dt. 10.03.2021 along with copy of order of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court for re-consideration of the matter. The ERC in its 292nd meeting held on 20th April, 2021 carefully considered the original file along with other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the order dated 25.01.2021 passed by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in W.P.(C) No.220/2021 and Committee decided as under:-

Restoration of recognition order for B.Ed. course with an annual intake of 50 (one unit) be issued.

5. NOW THEREFORE, recognition withdrawn vide order dated 28.08.2019 to the institution viz. College of Teacher Education, Mangaldai (Formerly: Mangaldai Teachers' Training College), Darrang, Assam-784125 for B.Ed. course is hereby restored recognition with an annual intake of 50 students (one unit).

Contd...2

15. Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar (ODISHA) - 751 012 Phone: (0674) 2563156, 2563252, 2562793 Fax: (0674) 2564873 E-Mail: erc@ncte-india.org, Website: www.ncte-india.org, www.ercncte.org

6. The terms and conditions of the order F.ERC/NCTE/AS-S/E-3/97/B.Ed. (Revised Order)/2015/32142 dt. 26.05.2015 issued to the institution shall remain same.

(Dr. Anil Kumar Sharma)

Regional Director

The Controller of Publications,
Department of Publications, (Government of India),
Ministry of Urban Development,
Civil Lines, New Delhi – 110054.

Dr. A. K. SHARMA
Regional Director
Eastern Regional Committee
National Council for Teacher Education
15, Neelkhanth Nagar, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneshwar-751102

To

The Principal/Correspondent,

College of Teacher Education, Mangaldai, (Formerly: Mangaldai Teachers' Training College), Darrang, Assam-784125.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary, Elementary and Secondary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Block C, Ground Floor, New Secretariat Building, Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati -781006, Assam.
- 2. The Registrar, Guwahati University, Gopinath Bardoloi Nagar, Guwahati- 781014, Assam.
- 3. The Director, SCERT Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-781019, Assam.
- 4. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110001.
- 5. The Under Secretary (IT), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector- 10, Dwarka, Landmark Near Metro Station, Delhi 110075.

6. Institution file / Office Order file.

Regional Director

Dr. A. K. SHARMA
Feyorial Director
Eastern Regional Committee
National Council for Teacher Education
15, Neelkhanth Nagar, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneshwar-751102